
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday 27 November 2015 at 
1100 in Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS
Eaton L Smith (Ch) Naylor

Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Ellis Farley Hawkesworth

K Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Dermot Pearson
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 
unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

3 MINUTES

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2015 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).  



4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page of the 
report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2014/15 AUDITS OF CITY OF 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND

The External Auditor will submit the Annual Audit Letter (Document “AA”) which 
summarises the key issues arising from the audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2014/15.

Recommended-

That the Annual Audit Letter for the 2014/15 audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 431995)

6. A REVISED SANCTIONS POLICY, IN RESPECT OF THOSE WHO COMMIT 
OFFENCES OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION, THEFT OR OTHER FINANCIAL 
IRREGULARITY, AGAINST THE COUNCIL  

The Council has been applying sanctions and bringing prosecutions for offences of 
Housing Benefit (HB) and Council Tax Benefit (CTB) fraud since 1999 under a Committee 
approved policy. Over time offences such as Council Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) 
and Misuse of Disabled Persons Blue Badge Scheme were added to the policy as the 
remit of the Revenues and Benefits Investigation team expanded. 

As the responsibility for the investigation, sanction and prosecution of Housing Benefit 
transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS) in April 2015, the policy now requires revision to both remove reference to 
Housing Benefit fraud and to account for the types of fraud that the single Corporate Fraud 



Unit are now investigating. The revised policy also needs to consider the criteria used to 
determine whether a prosecution or an alternative to prosecution sanction is appropriate.

 The Finance Director will submit Document “AB” which seeks approval on a revised 
Council policy in respect of applying sanctions and/or pursuing criminal action, through the 
Courts, to those who commit offences of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial 
irregularity against the Council.

Recommended-

That the revised Sanctions Policy (Appendix A to Document “AB”) be approved.

(Tracey Banfield – 01274 434794)

7. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

Previous Reference:  Council Minute 58 (2015/16)

The Council on 20 October 2015 referred the Motion on “Council Standing Orders – 
Report of the Leader of Council” to the Governance and Audit Committee.

In accordance with the above the Interim City Solicitor will submit Document “AC” which 
sets out the terms of the Motion so that the Governance and Audit Committee may make 
appropriate recommendations to Council.  

Recommended-

That Committee make recommendations to Council on the amendments to the 
Constitution of the Council proposed in the Motion.  

(Dermot Pearson – 01274 432496)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 – MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2015

Previous Reference:  Minute 16 (2015/16)

The Director of Finance will submit Document “AD” which brings to the attention of 
members of the Committee any significant issues arising from the audit work undertaken 
to date and to inform them about the progress made up to 30 September 2015, against the 
Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 24 July 2015.



Recommended-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control 
environment of the authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work during 
the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and continues to 
assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that they are 
sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal Audit function. 

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

___________________________________________



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 27 
November 2015. 
 
 

Subject:            AA 
 
The annual audit letter for the 2014/15 audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The annual audit letter summarises the key findings from our audits for 2014/15.  
  
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Director 
Mazars LLP 
 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 431995 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The annual audit letter summarises the key issues arising from the audits of City of 
Bradford MDC and West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2014/15 which have been reported 
previously to the Committee during the year.  

The letter confirms that we gave unqualified audit opinions on the financial statements and 
the value for money conclusion.  

The letter also summarises the key issues detailed in our Audit Completion Reports which 
we presented to the Committee on 25 September. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable.  
 

Page 2



8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the annual audit letter. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Annual audit letter 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
 

Page 3



Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council including 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
October 2015 

 

  

Page 4



 

 

 

Mazars LLP 
 Mazars House 

Gelderd Road 
Gildersome 

Leeds 
LS27 7JN 

 
Members  
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall 
Centenary Square 
Bradford 
BD1 1 HY 

October 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Members 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2015 

 
I am delighted to present to you City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

� � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � �  � 	 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 	 � � � � 
 
 � � 	 � � � 	 �
our work on our value for money conclusion. 
 
We carried out the audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government bodies as issued by the 
Audit Commission and delivered all expected outputs in line with the timetable established by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 and the National Audit Office. 
 
2014/2015 has been another challenging year for the Council and like most other authorities across the country City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council made some tough decisions on its spending priorities and plans for the future. 
We reflect on these matters in the value for money and future challenges sections of this letter.  
 
Given the difficult circumstances we were pleased to issue an unqualified opinion on the statement of accounts and 
the value for money conclusion. 
 
I would like to express my thanks for the assistance of 

� � � � � � 	 
 � � � � � � 	 � 	 
 �
 team, as well as senior officers and the 

Governance and Audit Committee. The continued constructive approach to our audit is appreciated. 
 
If you would like to discuss any matters in more detail then please do not hesitate to contact me or my senior manager 
Steve Appleton on 0113 387 8850. 
. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP

Page 5



 

Contents 

01 Key messages ...............................................................
[...]
D K A B [ ? > A I X� � � Ê � � � � � £ � � ¢ � � � � � � � � �   � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � £ � � ¢ � � � � � �   � � � B O D f D > [ O D ; H x a D = H A F = H ; D B : ; = ° ± © � ³ © ²� � ° � ± ± ± � � M � � � � � � ¨ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � � � � � � � � © � ´ ± ± � � � � × � � � � � � � ¡ � � £ � � Ö � � � � � � � � � � © � 	 ´ ± � � � �£ � � � � � � � � £ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   £ � � � � � � � � � � � ¤

Page 11



7 

Ø � � � � �   � � � �  � � � � � �   � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � £ � � ¢ � � � � � � �� � � � � � � Ù4 2 1 H N + 1 H I 2 OÕ � � � � � �¬ Ù ± © © � � « 	 « « ´ ±P Ù � � � ¢ ¤ ¢ � � ¢ � � � Q � � R � � � ¤ � � ¤ � ¢� � R � � � S S Õ� � R � � � M � � � �¡ � � � � � � × � � �¡ � � � � � � � � �S � � � �S Ø ° 	 	  �
 

Page 12



Page 1 of 28 
27

th
 November 2015 

 

Report of the Finance Director to the meeting of the 
Governance & Audit Committee to be held on 27th 
November 2015 
 
 

           AB 
Subject: 
 
 A revised Sanctions policy, in respect of those who commit offences of fraud, corruption, 
theft or other financial irregularity, against the Council. 
 

   
 
 

 
Summary statement: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval on a revised Council policy in respect of 
applying sanctions and/or pursuing criminal action, through the Courts, to those who 
commit offences of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity against the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
Leader of the Council & Strategic 
Regeneration  
 
 

Report Contact:  Tracey Banfield 
Phone: (01274) 434794 
E-mail: tracey.banfield@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2/



Page 2 of 28 
27

th
 November 2015 

 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval on a revised Council policy in respect of 
applying sanctions and/or pursuing criminal action, through the Courts, to those who 
commit offences of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity against the Council. 
 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
Following the introduction of a new Corporate Fraud Unit (CFU), in June 2012, bringing the 
investigation resources from Internal Audit and the Revenues and Benefits Service 
together to form a single team, a number of key policies and procedures were identified as 
requiring revision. One such policy was the Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy that was 
approved by this Committee on 28th June 2013. Another key policy was the one for 
applying sanctions, including pursuing criminal action, through the Courts, to those who 
commit offences of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity against the Council. 
This was highlighted to Committee on 28th June 2013 when the Committee resolved that 
the Director of Finance bring a draft combined sanctions policy to a future Committee for 
approval.  
 
The Council has been applying sanctions and bringing prosecutions for offences of 
Housing Benefit (HB) and Council Tax Benefit (CTB) fraud since 1999 under a Committee 
approved policy (Appendix B). Over time offences such as Council Tax Single Person 
Discount (SPD) and Misuse of Disabled Persons Blue Badge Scheme were added to the 
policy as the remit of the Revenues and Benefits Investigation team expanded.  
 
As the responsibility for the investigation, sanction and prosecution of Housing Benefit 
transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS) in April 2015, the policy now requires revision to both remove reference to 
Housing Benefit fraud and to account for the types of fraud that the single Corporate Fraud 
Unit are now investigating. The revised policy also needs to consider the criteria used to 
determine whether a prosecution or an alternative to prosecution sanction is appropriate. 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  
The objectiv
[...]
 Strategy states that “the Council will ensure that, 
where fraud, corruption or theft is suspected or detected, it will be thoroughly investigated 
and any proven cases dealt with consistently and proportionally, applying appropriate 
sanctions and/or redress for any loss”. 
 
This document sets out the policy of the Council in respect of applying sanctions and/or 
pursuing criminal action, through the Courts, against those who commit offences of fraud, 
corruption, theft or other financial irregularity  
 
The objectives of this policy are to ensure that sanctions are applied in a fair and 
consistent manner and that the sanction decision making process is stringent, robust and 
transparent. 
 
The principles of the policy will apply equally to any fraud corruption, theft or other financial 
irregularity against the Council or against funds for which the Council has responsibility. 
 
 
2.0 General Policy Principles 
 
Where fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity is suspected then the Council 
will take immediate action to thoroughly investigate and if proven will apply the appropriate 
sanction, which may include a prosecution through the Criminal Courts. 
 
Any case that is subject to investigation is considered on its own merits, having regard to 
all the facts, before an appropriate sanction is administered.   
 
All investigations into fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity will be 
undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Fraud Unit (CFU), and will be in accordance with 
relevant legislation, Council Policy and advice and guidance from the Council’s Legal 
Services and, where appropriate, Human Resources. 
 
All Corporate Fraud Investigators will be fully trained in undertaking criminal investigations 
into allegations of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity and will possess an 
appropriate Counter Fraud qualification. They will conduct investigations in a professional 
manner, ensuring that policy and leg
[...]
uired to sign the appropriate document(s) which will be 
retained by the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council. A signed 
copy will be given to the person at the time of interview. 
 
 
Once a formal caution or administrative penalty has been accepted then 
the Council will not institute criminal proceedings for that offence, 
however, should the person commit other subsequent benefit fraud or 
Blue Badge offence against the City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council then a prosecution may be considered as the first option.   
   
Upon accepting an administrative penalty, a person has 28 days in 
which to change their mind. If a penalty is not withdrawn within that time 
then action to recover the administrative penalty will commence.  
 
If a formal caution or administrative penalty are;- 

Page 39



Page 28 of 28 
27

th
 November 2015 

• Not accepted or  
• Withdrawn within 28 days (administrative penalty cases only), or 
• Invitations to attend sanction interviews are declined 

 
The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council will consider instituting 
criminal proceedings.  
 

 
 
Recovery of debt 
 
Where an overpayment arising from fraud is identified the City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council will take steps to recover the resultant debt, including taking action in the 
Civil Courts if necessary, in addition to any sanction it may impose in respect of that fraud. 
 

Page 40



 
 

 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee on 27 November 
2015 
 
 

 

        AC 
Subject:   
 
Proposed Amendments to the Constitution 
 

Summary statement: 
 

At the meeting of Council on 20 October 2015 Council referred the Motion on 
“Council Standing Orders – Report of the Leader of Council” to the Governance and 
Audit Committee for report. 
 
This report sets out the terms of the Motion so that the Governance and Audit 
Committee may make appropriate recommendations to Council.   
 

  
Dermot Pearson 
Interim City Solicitor 

 
 
 

Report Contact:  Dermot Pearson 
Phone: (01274) 432496 
E-mail: dermot.pearson@bradford.gov.uk 

   
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3/



 
 
 

 
 

2 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 At the meeting of Council on 20 October 2015 Council referred the following motion 

to Governance and Audit Committee for report: 
 

COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS – REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

  
    

To be moved by Councillor Green 
Seconded by Councillor Val Slater 

 
This Council recognises that the format of the current Full Council Meeting Agenda 
limits the opportunities for all Elected Members to receive the most up to date 
information on issues of significance affecting the District and to ask questions 
about any action that the Council or other parties are taking to address those 
issues. 
 
The Council therefore believes that its Standing Orders should be amended to 
allow for a written Leader’s Report to be circulated at the meeting updating 
members on key issues and providing the opportunity for them to ask questions 
relating to issues raised in the report.  
 
This Council resolves that Council Standing Orders be amended as follows: 
To insert a new paragraph 4.1.9A in standing order 4 to read: 
 
4.1.9A Report by the Leader of the Council  
 
To insert a new standing order 11A, to read:  
 
11A Report by the Leader of the Council 
 
11A.1 At each ordinary meeting of Council, not including any meeting at which 
consideration of the Council’s budget is on the agenda, the Leader or a member of 
the Council nominated by the Leader will provide a written report, a copy of which 
shall be made available to every member of Council and the public at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
11A.2 There shall be a period of up to 15 minutes during which any member of the 
Council may ask the Leader of the Council or the member of the Council nominated 
by the Leader a question on any matter arising out of the written report. 
 
11A.3 The Leade
[...]
r of the 

Council may ask the Leader of the Council or the member of the Council nominated 
by the Leader a question on any matter arising out of the written report. 

 

Page 44



 
 
 

 
 

5 

11A.3 The Leader of the Council or the member of the Council nominated by the Leader 
will reply to each question and the answer may take the form of: 

 
11A.3.1 A direct oral answer. 

 
11A.3.2 Where the desired information is contained in a Council 

publication or a publication of a relevant joint authority, a 
reference to that publication. 

 
11A.3.3 Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written 

answer circulated to all members of Council. 
 

11A.3.4 A reference to a written answer provided under standing order 
12.9  

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 27 
November 2015. 
 
 

           AD 
Subject:   
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 – MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015/16 as at 30 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio 
 
Leader of Council and Strategic 
Regeneration  
 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area: 
 
Corporate 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4/



 2 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of members of the Governance 

and Audit Committee (G&AC) any significant issues arising from the audit work 
undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to 30 September 
2015, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 24 

July 2015. 
 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is part of Financial Services within the Department of Finance. This i
[...]
 place so that services are provided within 
the resources available  
 

9.3 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts 
 

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 

9.4 Community Safety Implications 
 
 There are no direct community safety implications. 
 

9.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 There are no direct Human Rights Act implications. 

Page 49



 4 

 
9.6 Trade Union 
 
 There are no implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
9.7 Ward Implications 
 

Internal Audit will undertake specific audits through the year which will 
ensure that the decisions of council are properly carried out.    
 
 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 
11.1  Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control environment 

of the authority is overall satisfactory. 
 
11.2  Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work  during the 

year. 
 
11.3 Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and continues to 

assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required. 

 
11.4 Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that they are 

sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal Audit function.  
 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 – Monitoring Report as at 30th September 
2015. 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 G&AC report dated 24 July  2015 – Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 

Page 50



 1 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

AS AT 30.09.15. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
 

 

Internal Audit 

ASSURANCE 

CONSULTANCY 

ADDED VALUE 

ADVICE 

Page 51



 2 

1 INTRODUCTION 
  

The Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015/16 was approved by the Governance and 
Audit Committee (G&AC) at its meeting on 24 July  2015.  
[...]
when the new RAS 
will be operational 

Transitional Planning Governance Audit 
Committee and Adults 
requested review in 
looking at processes 
being developed for new 
integrated service.  

Controcc Being implemented in 
16/17. Combine with 
purchased care that is 
being deferred until 16/17  

Housing Options 
Transformation 

Adults requested audit 
involvement as a critical 
friend in the early 
implementation in 
transformation of service 
provision 

Green Deal for 
Communities Grant 
phase 1 

Grant audit certification 
required 

 

Severe Weather 
Recovery System 

No audit required as no 
grant allocated in 14/15 to 
certify  

      

Capital scheme 1 Provision to review capital 
scheme removed as 
Internal Audit providing 
direct financial support to 
the Affordable Homes 
scheme  

      

Budgetary Control Removed not priority 

      

Safer Recruitment - 
Disclosure and 
Barring Service 
Checks for Council 
staff excluding those 
in Children’s 

Removed not priority 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2014/15 AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (Document AA)
	2 A REVISED SANCTIONS POLICY, IN RESPECT OF THOSE WHO COMMIT OFFENCES OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION, THEFT OR OTHER FINANCIAL IRREGULARITY, AGAINST THE COUNCIL (Document AB)
	3 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Document AC)
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (Document AD)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Friday 27 November 2015 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1105
Concluded 1155

PRESENT – Councillors

LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

L Smith Hawkesworth
Swallow

Councillor L Smith in the Chair

39. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

All those who were Members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an 
interest.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

40. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2015 be signed as a correct record.

41. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  



42. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2014/15 AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor submitted the Annual Audit Letter (Document “AA”) which summarised the 
key issues arising from the audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council and West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2014/15.

It was reported that the audit of the Council’s financial systems was in line with auditing standards 
which were reported in the External Audit’s detailed findings to the meeting in September 2015.  
An audit report including an unqualified opinion on the statement of accounts was issued on 28 
September 2015.

Members were informed that the Council presented draft accounts in accordance with the national 
deadline working papers and other supporting evidence was produced on a timely basis 
throughout the audit.

Issues arising from the audits of the accounts were detailed in section 2 of the report.

It was reported that the Annual Governance Statement was reviewed to see whether it complied 
with relevant guidance and whether it was misleading or was inconsistent and no areas of concern 
were found in the report.

Members were informed that External Audit had presented the detailed findings from the audit of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund in a separate audit completion report to the Council at the 
Committee’s meeting in September 2015, the key points were detailed in section 2 of the report.

It was reported that External Audit were satisfied that in all significant respects, the Council put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
for the year ending 31 March 2015 and an unqualified Value for Money Conclusion was issued.

Resolved -

That the Annual Audit Letter for the 2014/15 audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund was considered.
   

43. A REVISED SANCTIONS POLICY, IN RESPECT OF THOSE WHO COMMIT OFFENCES 
OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION, THEFT OR OTHER FINANCIAL IRREGULARITY, AGAINST 
THE COUNCIL  

The Council had been applying sanctions and bringing prosecutions for offences of Housing 
Benefit (HB) and Council Tax Benefit (CTB) fraud since 1999 under a Committee approved policy. 
Over time offences such as Council Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) and Misuse of Disabled 
Persons Blue Badge Scheme were added to the policy as the remit of the Revenues and Benefits 
Investigation team expanded. 

As the responsibility for the investigation, sanction and prosecution of Housing Benefit transferred 
to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) in April 
2015, the policy now required revision to both remove reference to Housing Benefit fraud and to 
account for the types of fraud that the single Corporate Fraud Unit were now investigating. The 
revised policy also needed to consider the criteria used to determine whether a prosecution or an 
alternative to prosecution sanction was appropriate.



The Finance Director submitted Document “AB” which sought approval on a revised Council 
policy in respect of applying sanctions and/or pursuing criminal action, through the Courts, to those 
who committed offences of fraud, corruption, theft or other financial irregularity against the Council.

Resolved -

That the revised Sanctions Policy (Appendix A to Document “AB”) be approved.

ACTION: Finance Director

44. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

Previous Reference:  Council Minute 58 (2015/16)

The Council on 20 October 2015 referred the Motion on “Council Standing Orders – Report of the 
Leader of Council” to the Governance and Audit Committee.

In accordance with the above the Interim City Solicitor submitted Document “AC” which set out 
the terms of the Motion so that the Governance and Audit Committee may make appropriate 
recommendations to Council.  

There was a short discussion on the timing of the Leader’s written report being circulated to 
Members.

Resolved -

That the amendments to the Constitution as detailed in Document “AC” with the addition 
that the Leader’s written report be circulated to Members prior to the Council Meeting be 
recommended to Council.  

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

45. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 – MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 
2015

Previous Reference:  Minute 16 (2015/16)

The Director of Finance submitted Document “AD” which brought to the attention of members of 
the Committee any significant issues arising from the audit work undertaken to date and to inform 
them about the progress made up to 30 September 2015, against the Internal Audit Plan, which 
was approved by the Committee on 24 July 2015.

It was reported that the joint working between Bradford and Wakefield was working well.

Members were informed that the Council would be audited by the Information Commissioners 
Office (ICO) from the 8 to the 10 December 2015.  This was a useful process for the Council 
because it could help the Council to identify any potential problems before a serious issue arose.

Members commented on a number of issues:

 Concerned that the Annual Returns from Strategic Directors showed a small number of 
recommendations that had not been fully implemented and whether this was a re-occurring 
problem.



 Strategic Directors signing off recommendations which had not been implemented was a 
concern.

 The Committee could ask the relevant Directors to attend the meeting to explain why audit 
recommendations had not been implemented.

 Internal Audit should discuss with Strategic Directors as to why outstanding 
recommendations had not been completed.

Resolved -

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control environment of the 
authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work during the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and continues to assess 
areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver improvements to 
the control environment when required and reports progress to the Committee.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that they are 
sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal Audit function. 

ACTION:  Director of Finance

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


